The specific objectives of the study were to; examine the relationship between 

employee training and output and identify the relationship between coaching and quality of products of 

pharmaceutical firms in Enugu State, Nigeria.  The target population of the study consists of three hundred and 

forty-one (341) senior and junior staff of the firms understudy.  The whole population was used due to small 

number. The study used the descriptive survey design approach. The primary sources of data were the 

administration of questionnaire.  253 staff returned the questionnaire and accurately filled.

[...]

The population of the study consisted of five (5) pharmaceutical 

manufacturing firms in Enugu state, Nigeria, Nigeria with minimum capital base of 10 million and minimum of 

fifty (50) employees. The employees were made up of junior and senior employees. These made up the population 

of study of three hundred and forty-one (341) of Junior and senior staff of organizations under study. The 

Questionnaire was used for data collection. Data from the questionnaire were analyzed with the aid of SPSS 

version 23 using simple, percentages. Data from the questionnaire were further analyzed using simple